

## **Rochester Hills**

1000 Rochester Hills Dr Rochester Hills, MI 48309 (248) 656-4600 Home Page: www.rochesterhills.org

## Master

File Number: 2017-0509

File ID: 2017-0509 Type: Recognition Status: For Presentation

Version: 1 Reference: 2017-0509 Controlling Body: City Council

Regular Meeting

File Created Date: 10/18/2017

File Name: BSA Troop 125 60th anniversary recognition Final Action:

Title label: Proclamation in Recognition of Troop 125 Boy Scouts of America 60th Anniversary

Notes:

Sponsors: Enactment Date:

Attachments: 102317 Agenda Summary.pdf, Proclamation.pdf Enactment Number:

Contact: Hearing Date:

Drafter: Effective Date:

## History of Legislative File

Ver- sion:	Acting Body:	Date:	Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return Date:	Result:
1	City Council Regular Meeting	10/23/2017					

## Text of Legislative File 2017-0509

Title

Proclamation in Recognition of Troop 125 Boy Scouts of America 60th Anniversary

Body

Whereas, Troop 125 Boy Scouts of America has continually served the City from 1957 to 2017; and

**Whereas**, since its founding, Troop 125 has engaged over 1,300 youth in developing youth leaders and responsible citizens; and

**Whereas**, Troop 125 has provided service to the community throughout the Greater Rochester Area by donating several thousands of hours of community service at a multitude of community events; and

Whereas, 147 Troop 125 scouts have receive the rank of Eagle Scout since 1957. Many of their projects have supported Dinosaur Hill, Rochester Community House, Rochester Schools, city parks, and more; and

**Whereas**, the City of Rochester Hills congratulates Troop 125 on its 60th anniversary and wishes it continued success in its mission.

Now, Therefore Be It Resolved, that the Mayor and City Council of the City of Rochester Hills hereby

recognize, honor, and thank Troop 125 Boy Scouts of America and its charter organization the Rochester Community House Inc. for 60 years of outstanding and dedicated service to the citizens and the City of Rochester Hills, Michigan.